

ANNEXURE.....

**ROAD ACCIDENT FUND  
SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT  
SCHEDULE**

This **Service Provider Agreement** records the agreement between the Road Accident Fund and its Service Provider, which is recorded in this Schedule and the Annexures specified in clause 1.6 below. The standard South African Government Procurement General Conditions of Contract are incorporated into this **Service Provider Agreement** by reference only.

The contracting parties are the below mentioned persons and agree as follows:

**The Road Accident Fund (the “Fund”)**

(a statutory entity established in terms of section 2(1) of the Road Accident Fund Act, Act No. 56 of 1996, as amended, with its principal place of business at 420 Witch-Hazel Avenue, Block F, Eco Glades 2 Office Park, Centurion, herein represented by Lindelwa Jabavu in her capacity as Acting Chief Executive Officer, duly authorised thereto)

Physical Address: 420 Witch-Hazel Avenue, Block F, Eco Glades 2 Office Park, Centurion  
 Postal Address: Private Bag X178, Centurion, 0046  
 Tel: 012 649 2228  
 Contact Person: Azwifaneli Muifha  
 E-mail: [contractmanagement@raf.co.za](mailto:contractmanagement@raf.co.za)

and

**[.....] (the “Service Provider”)<sup>1</sup>**

[(..... ,  
 herein represented by ....., duly authorised thereto in terms of .....)]<sup>2</sup>

[Physical Address: ...  
 Postal Address: ...  
 Contact Person: ...  
 Tel: ...  
 Fax: ...  
 E-mail: ...]<sup>3</sup>

<sup>1</sup> The name of the successful bidder will be specified after award of the tender.

<sup>2</sup> The details of the successful bidder and representative authorized to sign the contract will be specified after award of the tender.

<sup>3</sup> The contact details of the successful bidder and contact person will be specified after award of the tender.

## 1. RECORDAL

- 1.1. The **Service Provider** has been awarded a contract in terms of the **Fund's** Request for Bid process of procurement.
- 1.2. This **Service Provider Agreement** serves to record the agreement between the parties and to regulate all aspects of the services and/or products to be supplied by the **Service Provider** and the general business relationship between the parties.
- 1.3. The Scope of Requirements specifying the services and/or products to be supplied to the **Fund** are those contained in the **Fund's** Request for Bid under reference number ....., and any additions or amendments thereto furnished to the **Service Provider** during the procurement process. It is recorded that the **Service Provider** accepted these provisions and on the basis thereof submitted its bid and any supplementary information thereto.
- 1.4. Such Scope of Requirements is incorporated into the provisions of this **Service Provider Agreement** as if specifically mentioned and are binding and enforceable on the parties.
- 1.5. In the event of any of the provisions of the **Fund's** Request for Bid and any additions or amendments thereto furnished to the **Service Provider** during the procurement process, including the Scope of Requirements mentioned in clause 1.4 above, being in conflict with the provisions of this **Service Provider Agreement**, the provisions of this **Service Provider Agreement** (including the Annexures to this **Service Provider Agreement**) shall prevail.
- 1.6. It is recorded that the further Annexures to this **Service Provider Agreement** are as follows:
  - 1.6.1. Annexure A: RAF Special Conditions of Contract ("SCC");
  - 1.6.2. Annexure B: Scope of Requirements;
  - 1.6.3. Annexure C: Project Implementation Plan; <sup>4</sup> and
  - 1.6.4. Annexure D: Pricing Schedule. <sup>5</sup>

---

<sup>4</sup> The bidder is required to describe in a stand alone document to the bid (Project Implementation Plan) the details of how and when the services and products will be delivered to the Fund.

<sup>5</sup> The bidder is required to describe in a stand alone document to the bid (the Pricing Schedule) the details of the pricing in respect of the services and products to be provided to the Fund.

## **2. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE**

- 2.1. In the event of any of the provisions of this **Service Provider Agreement** being in conflict with each other, the conflict shall be resolved in accordance with the following order of precedence:
  - 2.1.1. this **Schedule**;
  - 2.1.2. **Annexure B**: - Scope of Requirements;
  - 2.1.3. **Annexure A** - (RAF Special Conditions of Contract (“SCC”));
  - 2.1.4. **Annexure C** - Project Implementation Plan;
  - 2.1.5. **Annexure D** - Pricing Schedule;
  - 2.1.6. the **Government General Conditions of Contract**; and
  - 2.1.7. **Change Order** (a later **Change Order** takes precedence over an earlier **Change Order**, unless the parties expressly stated a contrary intention in the specific older **Change Order**).

## **3. CHANGE ORDER**

- 3.1. In this **Service Provider Agreement** “**Change Order**” means a document which is used for the specific purpose of recording the details of any amendments, deletions, insertions or additions to this **Service Provider Agreement** and which shall be signed by the authorised representatives of both parties before becoming effective and binding on the parties.
- 3.2. Should the parties wish to make any amendment, deletion, insertion or addition to this **Service Provider Agreement** the parties shall prepare a **Change Order**.
- 3.3. No **Change Order** shall be of any force or effect until it is executed by the duly authorised signatories of each of the parties.
- 3.4. Each executed **Change Order** shall be subject to the terms and conditions contained in this **Service Provider Agreement**, except as otherwise expressly provided for in such **Change Order** by the parties by specifically stating the parties’ intention to amend such terms and conditions of this **Service Provider Agreement** and identifying the specific terms and conditions being amended.
- 3.5. A unique, sequential, number shall be allocated to each **Change Order**.
- 3.6. The authorised representative of the **Fund**, for purposes of executing a **Change Order**, is *the Fund’s* Chief Executive Officer.
- 3.7. No terms and conditions contained in, without limitation, any purchase order, quote, invoice, statement or similar document, other than a **Change Order** executed in pursuance to this clause 3, shall have the effect of changing any terms or condition contained in this **Service Provider Agreement**.

#### **4. SERVICES, MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS SUPPLIED (DELIVERABLES)**

- 4.1. The **Fund** appoints the **Service Provider** to erect Low Cost Infrastructure that is (i) speed humps, (ii) road signals, (iii) road signs, and (iv) guardrails etc. (**'Deliverables'**) in the following province(s):<sup>6</sup>
  - 4.1.1. North West Province; and
  - 4.1.2. Limpopo Province.
- 4.2. The detailed specification of the **Deliverables** is more fully described in the Scope of Requirements contained in the **Fund's** Request for Bid annexed herein as **Annexure B**.
- 4.3. The **Fund** and the **Service Provider** shall, within one (1) month of the **Effective Date**, meet and agree on the final Project Implementation Plan, which shall specify, inter alia, the following:
  - 4.3.1. Detailed description of the **Deliverables** and technical specifications;
  - 4.3.2. Timelines within which the **Deliverables** must be provided;
  - 4.3.3. Billing milestones; and
  - 4.3.4. Penalties.
- 4.4. The agreed final Project Implementation Plan must be signed by the authorised representative of both Parties whereafter it shall be deemed incorporated into this **Service Provider Agreement** and binding. To avoid doubt, the **Fund's** authorised representative for the purposes of this clause shall be Chief Strategy Officer.
- 4.5. The **Service Provider** shall ensure that the speed humps, road signals, road signs, guardrails etc. are compliant with the prescribed applicable legal instruments such as, but not limited to, the National Road Traffic Act 93 of 1996, South African Road Traffic Sign Manual, Provincial and Municipal by-laws and the General Conditions of Contract of Construction Works.
- 4.6. The **Service Provider** accepts the appointment on the terms and conditions set-out in this **Service Provider Agreement**.

#### **5. PAYMENT**

- 5.1. The **Fund** shall pay the **Service Provider**, in accordance with the provisions specified below, for the due, full and proper performance and fulfilment by the **Service Provider** of its obligations in terms of this **Service Provider Agreement**.

---

<sup>6</sup> The Province for which the bidder appointed for will be updated after the award.

- 5.2. The **Fund** shall pay the **Service Provider** for the completed **Deliverables** monthly in arrears, in accordance with the pricing set out in **Annexure D** (Pricing Schedule), upon completion of the respective billing milestones agreed upon in the final Project Implementation Plan.
- 5.3. The pricing of this **Service Provider Agreement** is:
- 5.3.1. VAT inclusive;
  - 5.3.2. inclusive of all other taxes and duties which are levied or charged by any revenue authority (including, without limitation, the South African Revenue Services);
  - 5.3.3. inclusive of all costs and disbursements; and
  - 5.3.4. is fixed.
- 5.4. The **Service Provider** shall ensure that all invoices submitted to the **Fund** are sufficiently detailed and include such supporting documentation as is necessary for the **Fund** to be able to confirm the correctness of the amounts being invoiced.
- 5.5. Payment shall be made in accordance with the provisions of clause 4 in **Annexure A**.
- 5.6. The **Service Provider** acknowledges that the pricing specified in this **Service Provider Agreement** is intended to compensate the **Service Provider** fully for all **Deliverables** to be performed or provided by the **Service Provider** pursuant to this **Service Provider Agreement**. Accordingly, the **Fund** will not be obligated to pay the **Service Provider** any amounts in addition to those specifically described in this **Service Provider Agreement**.

## **6. DURATION AND DATES**

- 6.1. This **Service Provider Agreement** shall come into effect on the date of signature by the authorised representative of the party signing last in time, the “**Effective Date**”, and shall endure, subject to its terms and conditions, until all the **Deliverables** have been completed in terms of the agreed project timelines to the satisfaction of the **Fund** unless terminated in terms of clause 19 of **Annexure A** (Special Conditions of Contract).
- 6.2. The **Service Provider** acknowledges and agrees that any and all work performed, including without limitation the procurement of goods and services by the **Service Provider**, prior to the **Effective Date**, shall be at the **Service Provider’s** sole risk and the **Service Provider** shall be without recourse against the **Fund**.

## **7. TAX CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE**

7.1. Without limiting in any manner whatsoever the generality of the **Service Provider's** obligations in terms of clause 17 of **Annexure A**, the **Service Provider** shall, for the full and uninterrupted duration of this **Service Provider Agreement**, ensure that the **Fund** is –

7.1.1. placed in possession of an original, valid, unexpired Tax Clearance Certificate, issued by the South African Revenue Services;

7.1.2. furnished with a new, original, valid, unexpired Tax Clearance Certificate, issued by the South African Revenue Services, within five (5) days after the expiry of the Tax Clearance Certificate contemplated in clause 7.1.1 above, in the event of any such Tax Clearance Certificate expiring during the duration of this **Service Provider Agreement**; or

7.1.2.1. furnished with a Tax Compliance Status unique security code for the **Fund** to verify the of the **Service Provider's** tax status on the South African Revenue Service's e-filing system.

7.2. Notwithstanding anything seemingly to the contrary in this **Service Provider Agreement**, until the **Service Provider** complies fully with its obligations under clause 7.1 above, the **Fund** has the right to withhold payment of any unpaid amounts provided for in this **Service Provider Agreement** –

7.2.1. without prejudice to any other rights which the **Fund** may have in terms of this **Service Provider Agreement** or in law; and

7.2.2. without interest accruing on the amount or amounts withheld.

7.3. A breach by the **Service Provider** of its obligations under clause 7.1 above is a material breach which will entitle the **Fund**, at its sole election, to cancel this **Service Provider Agreement** forthwith, without prejudice to any other rights which the **Fund** may have in terms of this **Service Provider Agreement** or in law.

## **8. SUBDELEGATION**

8.1. The **Service Provider** shall not subcontract to any third party (“the **Subcontractor**”) any portion of the **Deliverables** that must be provided under this **Service Provider Agreement** without the **Fund's** prior written consent.

8.2. The **Fund** shall not be under any obligation to consent to a request by the **Service Provider** to subcontract to any third party any portion of the **Deliverables** that must be provided under this **Service Provider Agreement**.

- 8.3. The **Fund** shall, when giving consideration to a request contemplated in clause 8.1 above, take into consideration the following aspects pertaining to the **Subcontractor** :
- 8.3.1. An original B-BBEE Status Level Verification Certificate in respect of the **Subcontractor**, issued by an accredited verification agency, alternatively a certificate issued by the accounting officer (in respect of a close corporation), the registered auditor (in respect of a company) or accredited verification agency, that the **Subcontractor** is an Exempted Micro Enterprise, furnished to the **Fund** by the **Service Provider** with the written request contemplated in clause 8.1 above;
- 8.3.2. An original Declaration of Interest completed and signed by the **Subcontractor** and furnished to the **Fund** by the **Service Provider** with the written request contemplated in clause 8.1 above; and
- 8.3.3. An original valid Tax Clearance Certificate in respect of the **Subcontractor** and furnished to the **Fund** by the **Service Provider** with the written request contemplated in clause 8.1 above.
- 8.4. The **Fund** may, if the **Fund** elects to approve a request contemplated in clause 8.1 above, make such consent subject to such terms and conditions as the **Fund** in its sole election consider reasonable.
- 8.5. Notwithstanding that the **Fund** may elect to consent to a request contemplated in clause 8.1 above, such consent by the **Fund** shall not relieve the **Service Provider** of any of the **Service Provider's** obligations under this **Service Provider Agreement** and the **Service Provider** shall remain responsible for the actions and omissions of the **Subcontractor**.

## **9. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

- 9.1. At no additional cost to the **Fund**, other than the payment to be paid by the **Fund** to the **Service Provider** for the **Deliverables** in terms of this **Service Provider Agreement**, the **Service Provider** undertakes to:
- 9.1.1. supply the **Deliverables** with promptness, diligence, in a professional manner and with all due care, skill and expertise;
- 9.1.2. supply the **Deliverables** within the agreed timelines;
- 9.1.3. at all times act in the best interest of the **Fund** and avoid all conflicts of interest that may arise;





## 10. SERVICE LEVELS AND PENALTIES

- 10.1. The **Service Provider** shall achieve the Service Levels (timelines) specified in this **Service Provider Agreement** and final Project Implementation Plan failing which the **Fund** shall become entitled to the penalties (credits) specified in the final Project Implementation Plan.
- 10.2. Notwithstanding anything seemingly to the contrary the **Fund** may in its sole discretion elect to waive a penalty and pursue a claim for damages instead.
- 10.3. The **Service Provider** shall adhere to timelines for the **Deliverables** as specified in the final Project Implementation Plan.
- 10.4. The failure by the **Service Provider** to achieve the project timelines for the **Deliverables** as specified in the final Project Implementation Plan, shall result in a Service Level Breach and the **Fund** shall become entitled to charge penalties (credits) to the value as specified in the final Project Implementation Plan.
- 10.5. The **Service Provider** shall credit the **Fund** with all penalties due to the **Fund** for a particular month on each invoice submitted to the **Fund** for payment on the following month.

## 11. COMPLIANCE WITH POPI

- 11.1. The Parties acknowledge their respective obligations to comply with the substantive provisions of the Protection of Personal Information Act, 4 of 2013 (hereinafter referred to as 'POPI').
- 11.2. Where any party receives any personal information as defined in POPI it shall ensure that it fully complies with the provisions of the Act and only deal with the personal information to fulfil its obligations under this **Agreement**. The personal information received shall not be further processed or disclosed without the consent of the disclosing party.
- 11.3. Each party therefore understands and agrees, notwithstanding any contrary provision in any other agreement between the parties, that each party retains its full rights to pursue legal or equitable remedies in the event of any breach or threatened breach of the provisions dealing with POPI, and may prevent the other party, any of its agents or subcontractors, or any third party who has received records from that party from violating this Agreement by any legal means available. Each party further understands that violation of the provisions dealing with POPI may subject that party to applicable legal penalties, including those provided under POPI.

11.4. Within thirty (30) days after the termination of this **Agreement**, for whatever reason, the receiving party of either party's personal information shall return same or at the discretion of the disclosing party of such personal information, destroy such personal information, and shall not retain copies, samples or excerpts thereof.

11.5. In cases where the disclosing party has elected for the personal information to be destroyed, as provided for in clause 11.4 above, the receiving party shall, within ten (10) days of receiving the instruction to destroy the personal information, send an affidavit confirming the destruction of personal information.

Signed at \_\_\_\_\_ on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2017.

\_\_\_\_\_  
For: **ROAD ACCIDENT FUND**  
Name: Lindelwa Jabavu  
Capacity: Acting Chief Executive Officer

\_\_\_\_\_  
Witness  
Name:

Signed at \_\_\_\_\_ on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2017.

\_\_\_\_\_  
For:  
Name:  
Capacity: <sup>7</sup>

\_\_\_\_\_  
Witness  
Name:

<sup>7</sup> The details of the successful bidder and representative authorized to sign the contract will be specified after award of the tender.

**ANNEXURE A**  
**ROAD ACCIDENT FUND**  
**SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT (“SCC”)**

**1. INTERPRETATION AND DEFINITIONS**

- 1.1. In this Agreement, unless clearly inconsistent with or otherwise indicated by the context of the Agreement, the following words, terms or phrases have the following meanings:
- 1.1.1. **“Fund”** means the Road Accident Fund, a juristic person established in terms of Section 2(1) of the Road Accident Fund Act No. 56 of 1996 (as amended), as well as its successor in title and any other juristic person to whom the **Fund's** rights and obligations may be assigned and devolve upon;
  - 1.1.2. **“Service Provider”** means the party described in the Schedule of the **Service Provider Agreement**, or in lieu of a **Service Provider Agreement** the party described as the Supplier in the Purchase Order issued by the Fund (whichever is applicable);
  - 1.1.3. **“Confidential Information”** means the terms of this Agreement; any information concerning either party or its stakeholders and customers including its operations, business and financial affairs and all other matters which relate to the business of either party and in respect of which information is not readily available in the ordinary course of the business to a competitor of such party or in to any third party; proprietary information or secret information;
  - 1.1.4. **“Intellectual Property Rights”** means all rights in and to the intellectual property including, without limitation, any know-how, patent, copyright, registered design, trademark or other industrial or intellectual property, whether registered or not and whether or not capable of being registered and any application for any of the aforementioned.
- 1.2. Any reference to the singular includes the plural and *vice versa*.
- 1.3. Any reference to natural persons includes legal persons and *vice versa*.
- 1.4. Any reference to a gender includes the other gender/s.
- 1.5. Where figures are referred to in numerals and in words, if there is any conflict between the two, the words shall prevail.
- 1.6. Where any number of days is prescribed in this Agreement same shall be considered to be calendar days and reckoned exclusive of the first and inclusive of the last day unless the last day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday, in which case the last day shall be the next succeeding day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in the Republic of South Africa.
- 1.7. The use of the word "including" or "includes" followed by a specific example shall not be construed as limiting the meaning of the general wording preceding it and the *eiusdem generis* rule shall not be applied in the interpretation of such general wording or such specific example.

- 1.8. The rule of construction that an agreement shall be interpreted against the party responsible for the drafting or preparation of the Agreement, shall not apply.
- 1.9. The clause headings in this Agreement have been inserted for convenience only and shall not be taken into account in its interpretation.
- 1.10. Recordals shall be binding on the parties and are not for information purposes only.
- 1.11. Words and expressions defined in any sub-clause shall, for the purposes of the clause of which that sub-clause forms part, bear the meaning assigned to such words and expressions in that sub-clause.
- 1.12. To the extent that there is a conflict between the provisions contained in the Schedule and the provisions contained in these Special Terms and Conditions of Contract (SCC), the provisions of the Schedule shall prevail.
- 1.13. To the extent that there is a conflict between the provisions contained in the Special Terms and Conditions of Contract (SCC) and the provisions contained in Government Procurement General Terms and Conditions of Contract (GCC), the provisions of the SCC shall prevail.
- 1.14. Terms other than those defined within this Agreement will be given their plain English meaning, and those terms, acronyms, abbreviations and phrases known in the relevant industry to which this Agreement applies shall be interpreted in accordance with their generally known meanings in such industry.
- 1.15. Any reference to any statute or statutory regulation shall include a reference to any amendments thereto and to the successor/s in title to such statutes and statutory regulations.
- 1.16. Any reference to any organisation, institution, office, body, department, organ or person vested with certain powers and authority shall include a reference to its successor/s in title.
- 1.17. The expiration or termination of this Agreement shall not affect those provisions of this Agreement which expressly provide that they will operate after any such expiration or termination or which of necessity must continue to have effect after such expiration or termination, notwithstanding the fact that the clauses themselves do not expressly provide for this.
- 1.18. If any provision in a recordal, preamble or definition is a substantive provision conferring rights or imposing obligations on any party, effect shall be given to it as if it were a substantive clause in the body of the Agreement.
- 1.19. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Republic of South Africa.

## **2. RECORDAL**

- 2.1. The SCC is the **Fund's** standard terms and conditions of contract and constitutes part of the **Service Provider Agreement** between the Fund and the Service Provider, or in lieu of a **Service Provider Agreement**, constitutes part of the Purchase Order issued by the Fund to the Service Provider (whichever is applicable)
- 2.2. All references to the Agreement are references to the **Service Provider Agreement** or Purchase Order (whichever is applicable) and the SCC and the GCC.

## **3. NON-PERFORMANCE OF THE SERVICE PROVIDER**

- 3.1. In the event of the Service Provider not meeting the performance standards set by the Fund, the Fund shall be entitled to call upon the Service Provider by written notice to remedy the situation.
- 3.2. Should the Service Provider fail to remedy the situation within 14 (fourteen) days the Fund shall be entitled to cancel this Agreement forthwith and without further notice to the Service Provider.
- 3.3. Should the Service Provider fail to meet the set performance standards, the Fund shall be entitled to cancel any outstanding payment due to the Service Provider with regards to the deliverable in terms of the Agreement.

## **4. PAYMENT**

- 4.1. An original and detailed tax invoice must be submitted after the Fund has acknowledged receipt of the services rendered or goods received in writing.
- 4.2. A correct and original tax invoice must be submitted to the Fund by the 1<sup>st</sup> (first) calendar day of the month.
- 4.3. All supporting documentation, including but not limited to monthly statements (where applicable) and a verification of bank details, must be received before payment can be effected.
- 4.4. The Service Provider shall be required to verify its bank account details by furnishing the Fund with a letter from its bank with a bank stamp, alternatively it shall furnish the Fund with a cancelled cheque.
  - 4.4.1. The following bank details must be verified:
    - Account Holder and any Trading Names:
    - Bank Name
    - Branch Name
    - Branch Code
    - Account Number
    - Type of Account

- 4.5. Payment will be made by the end of the month on condition that the documentation listed in 4.2 and 4.3 above is furnished to the Fund by the 1<sup>st</sup> (first) calendar day of the month.
- 4.6. If an invoice and supporting documentation is submitted to the Fund after the 1<sup>st</sup> (first) calendar day of the month it shall only be paid by the end of the following month.
- 4.7. Should the documentation be incomplete, incorrect or late (see clauses 4.1 – 4.6 above), payment shall only be effected once the correct and complete documents are received and shall be made in terms of the provisions of 4.5 and 4.6 above. No penalty interest shall be permitted to be charged by the Service Provider in this event.
- 4.8. Payment shall be effected by electronic bank transfer or any other method of payment decided to be used by the Fund from time to time and at the **Fund's** sole discretion.
- 4.9. Any special or unusual expenses incurred by the Service Provider at the **Fund's** specific written request must be charged by the Service Provider at cost to the Fund. The Fund may inspect expense vouchers at any reasonable time. The Fund shall at its own cost verify any such special or unusual expenses.
- 4.10. Value Added Tax (VAT) shall be charged on all invoices, which must include the Service Provider's VAT registration number, in terms of the Value Added Tax legislation applicable in the Republic of South Africa.

## **5. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION**

- 5.1. The parties shall hold in confidence all Confidential Information received from each other and not divulge the Confidential Information to any parties, including any of their employees, agents, consultants and sub-contractors directly, unless the parties are involved with the execution of this Agreement and then only on a need to know basis.
- 5.2. The parties shall prevent disclosure of the Confidential Information, except as may be required by law.
- 5.3. The parties agree that they shall protect each other's Confidential Information using the same standard of care that each party applies to safeguard its own Confidential Information and that the information shall be stored and handled in such a way as to prevent any unauthorised disclosure thereof.
- 5.4. Within thirty (30) days after the termination of this Agreement, for whatever reason, the receiving party of Confidential Information shall return same or at the discretion of the disclosing party of such Confidential Information, destroy such Confidential Information, and shall not retain copies, samples or excerpts thereof.

- 5.5. The disclosing party of Confidential Information may at any time request the receiving party of such Confidential Information to return any material containing, pertaining to or relating to Confidential Information disclosed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, and may in addition request the receiving party to furnish a written statement to the effect, that upon such return, the receiving party has not retained in its possession or under its control either directly or indirectly any such material.
- 5.6. As an alternative to the return of the material contemplated in 5.5 above, the receiving party shall at the instance of the disclosing party, destroy such material and furnish the disclosing party with a written statement to the effect that all such material has been destroyed.
- 5.7. The receiving party shall comply with the request in terms of clauses 5.5 and 5.6, within fourteen (14) days of receipt of same.
- 5.8. It is recorded that the following information shall, for the purpose of this Agreement, not be considered to be Confidential Information:
- 5.8.1. Information known to either of the parties prior to the date that it was received by the other party;  
or
  - 5.8.2. Information known to the public or generally available to the public prior to the date that it was disclosed by either of the parties to the other; or
  - 5.8.3. Information which becomes known to the public or becomes generally available to the public subsequent to the date that it was disclosed by either of the parties to the other, through no act or failure to act on the part of the recipient of such Information; or
  - 5.8.4. Information which either of the parties, in writing, authorises the other to disclose.
- 5.9. For the avoidance of any doubt, no provision of this Agreement should be construed in such a way that the disclosing party is deemed to have granted its consent to the receiving party to disclose the whole or any part of the Confidential Information in the event that the receiving party receives the request for the whole or any part of the confidential information in terms of the provisions of the Promotion to Access to Information Act No. 2 of 2000.
- 5.10. Breach of these obligations shall, without prejudice to any other rights that the parties have in law and or in terms of this Agreement entitle the Fund to recover damages from the Service Provider.

## **6. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS**

- 6.1. Where the Service Provider's services and/or products supplied to the Fund in terms of this Agreement include Intellectual Property Rights which require to be protected, this is acknowledged by the Fund.

6.2. Where certain information pertaining to the Service Provider's Intellectual Property Rights is disclosed to the Fund and any of its employees and consultants, such information shall be treated as Confidential Information and afforded the protection in terms of clause 5.above.

## **7. WARRANTIES**

7.1. Where the Service Provider's products and/or services supplied to the Fund in terms of this Agreement include or come with certain warranties or guarantees, these shall be incorporated into this Agreement as if specifically mentioned and the Fund shall receive the full benefits thereof.

7.2. All representations made by the Service Provider in this regard whether in writing or verbally shall be deemed to be incorporated into this Agreement as if specifically stated.

7.3. Where a dispute arises regarding the terms and conditions of such warranties or guarantees and the representations made by the Service Provider, then the standard practice of the Service Provider in giving such warranties in the normal course of its business shall be deemed to apply as the minimum warranty or guarantee benefits due to the Fund.

7.4. The particular terms and conditions of such warranties or guarantees may be recorded in the Schedule. In the event of a conflict between the provisions contained in the Schedule and the provisions contained in the SCC pertaining to such warranties or guarantees, the provisions of the Schedule shall prevail.

## **8. CESSION AND ASSIGNMENT**

The Service Provider shall not cede, assign, abandon or transfer any of its rights and/or obligations in terms of this Agreement (whether in part or in whole) or delegate any of its obligations in terms of this Agreement, without the prior written consent of the Fund.

## **9. NON-EXCLUSIVE AGREEMENT**

The Fund is not obliged to make exclusive use of the Service Provider as a service provider. Nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted as precluding the Fund from procuring similar or equivalent products or service from other service providers.



## **10. CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP – COMMUNICATIONS WITH NEWS MEDIA AND CONSENSUAL EFFORTS AT RESOLUTION**

- 10.1. The Service Provider may not make a statement or furnish any information or cause any information to be furnished to any news media, on or regarding any matter relating to the contractual relationship between the parties, except with the prior written permission of the Chief Executive Officer of the Fund.
- 10.2. The parties agree that they shall inform each other as soon as possible about any problem relating to the contractual relationship between them that either of them may experience, and further that they shall make all reasonable effort to resolve any such problem consensually.

## **11. RELATIONSHIP**

This Agreement does not constitute either of the Parties an agent or legal representative of the other for any purpose whatsoever and neither of the parties shall be entitled to act on behalf of, or to represent, the other unless duly authorised thereto in writing.

## **12. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION**

- 12.1. The Fund shall not be liable for any damages arising out of any injuries sustained by the Service Provider's employees, consultants, agents, representatives or sub-contractors whilst such persons are on any premises or in any vehicle owned or used by the Fund or arising out of any damage or loss of any property belonging to such persons on or in such premises or property, whether such injury or damage or loss is caused by the negligence by the Fund or any of its employees, consultants, agents, representatives or sub-contractors or by any other cause whatsoever.
- 12.2. The Service Provider indemnifies the Fund against any claims that may arise from the performance of their functions and actions in terms of this Agreement and that of their employees, consultants, agents, representatives or sub-contractors.
- 12.3. Each party hereby indemnifies the other party against all damages, losses or liabilities caused due to an event which is at its risk or due to that party's negligence, either contractually or delictually. The liability of each party to indemnify the other party shall be reduced proportionally if the event at the other party's risk or negligence contributed to the damage, loss or liability.
- 12.4. The Service Provider shall ensure that it and its employees, consultants, agents, representatives and sub-contractors concerned do not in any way infringe or allow any infringement of any other party's Intellectual Property Rights in the performance of this contract, and the Service Provider hereby

indemnifies and holds the Fund harmless from and against any claims arising against the Fund as a result of any such infringements by the Service Provider of such Intellectual Property Rights.

### **13. INSURANCE**

- 13.1. Without limiting the Service Provider's liabilities or responsibilities in terms of the Agreement, the Service Provider shall provide insurance to cover its liabilities and responsibilities in terms of the Agreement.
- 13.2. Notwithstanding anything elsewhere contained in the Agreement, the Service Provider shall provide at least:
  - 13.2.1. Insurance in terms of the Compensation for Occupational Injuries and Diseases Act, 130 of 1993. The Service Provider shall upon request from the Fund submit proof to the satisfaction of the Fund that the Service Provider is insured under the Compensation for Occupational Injuries and Diseases Act by providing the Fund with adequate proof stating that it has paid all assessments due;
  - 13.2.2. Insurance covering legal liability in respect of claims for death of/or injury to persons or loss of/or damage to third party property;
  - 13.2.3. Motor vehicle liability insurance in respect of all motor vehicles brought onto the premises of the Fund.
- 13.3. The Fund shall have the right to examine the policies maintained by the Service Provider at any time during the term of the Agreement.

### **14. SAFETY AND SECURITY**

- 14.1. The Service Provider agrees to comply with the **Fund's** security and safety procedures. Without limiting the generality thereof the Service Provider must specifically comply with the Occupational Health and Safety Act.
- 14.2. The Fund shall be entitled to request the Service Provider to remove any employee, agent, consultant or subcontractor from its team if the Fund is of the opinion that such a person is a security or safety risk or that the conduct of such a person is detrimental to the relationship between the parties. Such a person must be removed by the Service Provider within the time period stipulated by the Fund. The Service Provider indemnifies the Fund against any claims that might arise due to such removal.

### **15. CANVASSING, GIFTS, INDUCEMENTS AND REWARDS**

- 15.1. The Service Provider shall not under any circumstances offer, promise or make any gift, payment, loan, reward, inducement, benefit or other advantage to any of the **Fund's** employees, consultants or subcontractors.

- 15.2. Such an act shall constitute a material breach of the Agreement and the Fund shall be entitled to terminate the Agreement forthwith, without prejudice to any of its rights in terms of this Agreement or in law.

## **16. MEETINGS**

- 16.1. If the nature of the goods or services supplied to the Fund dictate it, authorised representatives of the parties must attend periodic meetings at such intervals as such representatives may agree from time to time but in any event not less than once every two weeks. The meetings shall take place at the location and at such times as the representatives may agree.
- 16.2. Each party's representatives shall be entitled to place such items which they intend discussing at a meeting on the agenda for the meeting and shall give the representatives of the other party notice of all such items by no later than 16h00 two (2) days preceding the day on which the meeting is to be held.
- 16.3. The Service Provider shall not be entitled to payment from the Fund for time spent attending the aforementioned meetings.

## **17. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND TAX OBLIGATIONS**

- 17.1. The Service Provider warrants that it complies with all laws and regulations applicable to it, with its legal obligations pertaining to its business in general and to its obligations contained in this Agreement as well as with all applicable requirements of any government department (whether national, provincial or local), other public authorities and regulating bodies (whether statutory or voluntary); and undertakes to continue to take all reasonable and necessary steps to ensure that such compliance is maintained.
- 17.2. The Service Provider warrants that any of its undertakings in terms of this Agreement do not constitute a contravention in terms of any statute, statutory regulation, other law or regulating body's rules that it is bound by; and undertakes to continue to take all reasonable and necessary steps to ensure that this remains so.
- 17.3. The Service Provider furthermore specifically warrants that it complies with all of its obligations in terms of all tax laws and regulations applicable to it, including but not limited to all of its obligations pertaining to the payment of income tax, capital gains tax, employees tax (PAYE and SITE), value added tax, skills development levies, unemployment insurance fund levies, workmen's compensation fund levies, regional services council levies and all other taxes and levies payable both now or in the future and whether it is liable in the Republic of South Africa or other jurisdictions; and undertakes to continue to take all reasonable and necessary steps to ensure that this remains so.

- 17.4. The Service Provider warrants that it is well acquainted with its obligations as contemplated in 17.1 – 17.3, above and undertakes to take all reasonable and necessary steps to remain so.
- 17.5. The Service Provider specifically warrants that it is well acquainted with its obligations as a taxpayer, provisional taxpayer, employer, employee, labour broker, personal service company, personal service trust and the like (as the case may be) and its income tax, employees taxes and levies (SITE, PAYE, UIF, SDL, others) and other tax implications and obligations in terms of the Income Tax Act as a whole and specifically the Fourth Schedule thereto, and their successor/s in title.
- 17.6. Any specific warranties given by the Service Provider in clause 17 above shall not in any way limit or affect the generality of the warranties and undertakings given in this clause. Such specific warranties and undertakings are merely included for the sake of additional clarity.

## **18. BREACH**

- 18.1. In the event of either one of the parties (the “defaulting party”) committing a breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement and failing to remedy such breach within a period of fourteen (14) days after receipt of a written notice from the other party (the “aggrieved Party”) calling upon the defaulting party to remedy the breach complained of, then the aggrieved party shall be entitled at their sole discretion and without prejudice to any of their other rights in law and/or in terms of this Agreement, either to: -
- 18.1.1. Claim specific performance in the terms of the Agreement;
  - 18.1.2. Cancel the Agreement forthwith and without further notice and recover damages from the defaulting party.
- 18.2. In the event of the defaulting party being in breach of any provision of this Agreement and the aggrieved party having to take legal action / dispute resolution action against the defaulting party as a result thereof (see the arbitration clause 21. below), the defaulting party shall be liable to pay the aggrieved party’s legal costs as well as all expenses which have reasonably been incurred in having to take such legal action, which expenses will include but not be limited to private investigators fees, tracing agents fees, forensic auditors fees, valuation fees and such similar professional fees in terms of any court order, arbitration award or settlement agreement (whether legal action was instituted in by way of arbitration, in a court of law or other forum, or was resolved prior to any such action having to be taken).

## **19. TERMINATION**

- 19.1. The Fund may terminate this Agreement, or suspend its operation, in whole or in part, at any time and at the **Fund’s** sole discretion, by giving not less than 1 (one) month’s written notice to the Service Provider.
- 19.2. The Fund when giving notice under clause 19.1 shall, in the written notice, specify the extent of the termination or suspension, and the effective date of such termination or suspension.

- 19.3. The Service Provider, upon receipt of a notice contemplated under clause 19.1 shall discontinue the supply of all services or goods under this Agreement, to the extent specified, and on the date specified in the notice.
- 19.4. In the event of the termination or suspension, in whole or in part, of this Agreement by the Fund under this clause 19, the Fund shall pay the Service Provider for services or goods already supplied by the Service Provider under this Agreement, up to and including the date of termination or suspension specified in the notice.
- 19.5. The Fund shall not be liable for any consequential loss resulting from the termination or suspension of this Agreement by the Fund under this clause 19, including, without limitation, any loss of profits or any costs associated with the termination or suspension of any sub-contracts entered into by the Service Provider.
- 19.6. Termination or suspension of the Agreement under this clause 19 shall be without prejudice to any rights that may have accrued to either of the parties, in respect of goods or services delivered before the date of termination or suspension, specified in the notice. It is specifically agreed that, upon termination or suspension of this Agreement under clause 19, no rights shall accrue to either party in respect of goods or services not yet delivered under the Agreement.

## **20. DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

- 20.1. All disputes concerning or arising out of this Agreement exists once a party notifies the others in writing of the nature of the dispute and requires the dispute to be resolved under this clause. The parties must refer any dispute to be resolved by:
- 20.1.1. Negotiation, in terms of clause 20.4; failing which
  - 20.1.2. Mediation, in terms of clause 20.5; failing which
  - 20.1.3. Arbitration, in terms of clause 21.
- 20.2. Clause 20.1 shall not preclude any party from access to an appropriate court of law for interim relief in respect of urgent matters by way of an interdict, or mandamus pending finalisation of the dispute resolution process contemplated in clause 20.1, for which purpose the parties irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of a division of the High Court of the Republic of South Africa.
- 20.3. Clause 20.1 constitutes the irrevocable consent of the parties to the dispute resolution proceeding in terms hereof and neither of the parties shall be entitled to withdraw there from or to claim at any negotiation, mediation or arbitration proceedings that they are not bound by the dispute resolution provisions of this Agreement.

- 20.4. Within ten (10) days of notification, the parties must seek an amicable resolution to the dispute by referring the dispute to designated and authorized representatives of each of the parties to negotiate and resolve the dispute. If an amicable resolution to the dispute is found the authorized representatives of the parties must sign, within the ten (10) day period, an agreement confirming that the dispute has been resolved.
- 20.5. If negotiation in terms of clause 20.4 fails, the parties must, within fifteen (15) days of the negotiations failing, refer the dispute for resolution by mediation under the rules of the Arbitration Foundation of Southern Africa (or its successor or body nominated in writing by it in its stead).
- 20.6. The periods for negotiation (specified in clause 20.4) or for referral of the dispute for mediation (specified in clause 20.5), may be shortened or lengthened by written agreement between the parties.

## **21. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES**

- 21.1. In the event of the mediation contemplated in clause 20.5 failing the parties shall refer the dispute, within fifteen (15) days of the mediation failing, for resolution by expedited arbitration under the current rules of the Arbitration Foundation of Southern Africa (or its successor or body nominated in writing by it in its stead).
- 21.2. A single arbitrator shall be appointed by agreement between the parties within ten (10) days of the dispute being referred for arbitration, failing which the arbitrator shall be appointed by the Secretariat of the Arbitration Foundation of Southern Africa (or its successor or body nominated in writing by it in its stead).
- 21.3. At all times, every reasonable effort shall be made to ensure that such arbitrator has the necessary technical skills to enable him to adjudicate the dispute in a satisfactory manner.
- 21.4. The arbitration shall be held at Sandton, South Africa, in English.
- 21.5. The South African law shall apply.
- 21.6. The parties shall be entitled to legal representation.
- 21.7. The award of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on the parties, who hereby agree to give effect to the award. Either party shall be entitled to have the arbitrator's award made an order of court at the cost of the party requesting same.
- 21.8. Should any dispute arise between the parties whether in regard to the interpretation of the provisions of this Agreement, a breach of any of its provisions, a variation or cancellation thereof, or any other matter whatsoever, then and in such event, such a dispute shall be resolved by way of arbitration.

21.9. This clause 21 read with clause 20 above is a separate, divisible agreement from the rest of this Agreement and shall remain in effect even if the Agreement terminates, is nullified, or cancelled for any reason or cause.

## **22. DOMICILIUM AND NOTICE ADDRESS**

The parties each choose their *domicilium citandi et executandi* as the address where they will receive service of all legal process and notices at the respective physical addresses given in the Schedule or the Purchase Order (whichever is applicable).

## **23. NOTICE**

- 23.1. All notices, correspondence and any other communication between the parties shall be made in writing and shall be sent by hand delivery, by registered post, by facsimile transmission or by e-mail with a 'read receipt'.
- 23.2. If notice is given by way of e-mail it must be with a 'read receipt', such notice shall be deemed to be received 1 (one) day after sending.
- 23.3. If notice is given by way of facsimile transmission, such notice shall be deemed to be received 1 (one) day after sending.
- 23.4. If notice is given by registered post, such notice shall be deemed to be received 7 (seven) days after sending.
- 23.5. If notice is given by hand delivery, such notice shall be deemed to be received after delivery.
- 23.6. Any legal process shall be served at the parties' chosen *domicilium citandi et executandi* addresses.
- 23.7. Any changes to the parties' notice addresses and *domicilium* addresses as furnished in the Schedule shall be given in writing and shall be deemed to apply upon the date of receipt of such notice.

## **24. GENERAL CONTRACT PROVISIONS**

### **24.1. Entire Contract**

This Agreement replaces all previous agreements with a similar content between the Service Provider and the Fund. There are no prior or parallel agreements with a similar subject matter to this Agreement that are binding on the parties.

- 24.1.1. This Agreement constitutes the sole and entire agreement between the parties.
- 24.1.2. All the representations, undertakings, warranties or guarantees (“the representations”) made by the parties are contained in this Agreement. Any representations not contained in this Agreement shall not be binding on the parties and shall be without any force or effect.
  - 24.1.2.1. The provisions of clause 7. above shall be excluded here from, where applicable.
- 24.1.3. Any provision at variance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be binding on the parties and shall be without any force or effect.

#### 24.2. Amendments and Latitude

- 24.2.1. No amendment or variation of this Agreement (including this clause), whether by addition, deletion, waiver, novation or consensual cancellation shall be binding on the parties and shall be without any force or effect unless reduced to writing and signed by the parties to this Agreement.
- 24.2.2. No latitude, extension of time or other indulgence which may be given or allowed by any party to any other party in respect of the performance of any obligation in this Agreement or any enforcement of any rights arising from this Agreement and no single or partial exercise of any right by any party, shall under any circumstances be construed to be an implied consent by such party or operate as a waiver or a novation of, or otherwise affect any of that party's rights in terms of or arising from this Agreement or estop such a party from enforcing, at any time and without notice, strict and punctual compliance with each and every provision of this Agreement.

#### 24.3. Severability

- 24.3.1. If any term, condition or performance, or any part thereof, in this Agreement (the “provision”) is determined to be invalid, illegal, unlawful or unenforceable to any extent, then that provision shall be removed from the remaining provisions of this Agreement, or amended to make it valid, legal, lawful or enforceable (as the case may be), in such a manner as to leave the amended agreement substantially the same in essence, and the Agreement so amended shall remain in force and effect.
- 24.3.2. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid, illegal, unlawful or unenforceable to any extent as contemplated in 24.3.1 above, such a provision shall be deemed to be severable from the rest of the provisions of this Agreement, and shall not in any way affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of the provisions of this Agreement and the Agreement as a whole.

#### 24.4. Warranty of Authority

The Fund and the Service Provider warrant to each other that their respective signatories and representatives have the power, authority and legal right to conclude and sign this Agreement and perform in terms of this Agreement, and that this Agreement has been duly authorised by all necessary actions of their respective governing organs and management, as the case may be, and constitutes valid and binding obligations on them in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.



24.5. **Costs**

Each party shall pay their own legal and other consulting and advisory fees and related expenses incurred in regard to the negotiation, drafting, preparation and finalisation of this Agreement and the entire transaction.

**ANNEXURE B**  
**SCOPE OF REQUIREMENTS <sup>8</sup>**

**a) SPECIFICATIONS FOR INFRASTRUCTURE MEASURES FOR NORTH WEST PROVINCE:**

DISTRICT NAME : Dr Ruth S. Mompoti District  
LOCAL MUNICIPALITY : Kagisano Molopo Local Municipality

<b>NAME OF SCHOOL &amp; LOCATION</b>	<b>STREET NAME/ ROUTE NUMBER</b>	<b>PROBLEM</b>	<b>INFRASTRUCTURE MEASURE REQUIRED</b>	<b>SPECIFICATIONS</b>
Ganyesa Village	R375 next to Shoprite Complex	High Traffic Volume and Pedestrians	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Ganyesa Village	R375 next to Ganyesa Cashbuild	High Traffic Volume and Pedestrians and Scholars	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Morokweng Village	R378, 30 KM in Morokweng next to Othaile P. School	Over-speeding of vehicles and large number of scholars/pedestrians	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Southey Village	Village Road next to Kakanyo P. School	Over-speeding of vehicles and large number of scholars/pedestrians	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Warning Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Tosca Village	R375 Tosca Road	High Traffic Volume with no speed calming measures	Signage and Speed Humps	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual

DISTRICT NAME : Dr Ruth S. Mompoti District  
LOCAL MUNICIPALITY : Naledi Local Municipality

<b>NAME OF SCHOOL &amp; LOCATION</b>	<b>STREET NAME/ ROUTE NUMBER</b>	<b>PROBLEM</b>	<b>INFRASTRUCTURE MEASURE REQUIRED</b>	<b>SPECIFICATIONS</b>
Mokgosi P. School	Segawana Street	High Traffic Volume	2 Speed humps from both directions,	As per the South African Road Signs Manual

<sup>8</sup> The Scope of Requirements for the Province for which the bidder appointed for will be updated after the award.

(Huhudi Township)			Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	
Colinda P. School (Colridge Coloured Township, Vryburg)	Jacaranda Street	Scholars Crossing at high numbers during peak hours	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Moeti P. School (Huhudi Township)	Crutze Street	Over-speeding of vehicles and large number of scholars/pedestrians	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
John Frylinck School (Huhudi Township)	Cnr Mogopelwa and Crutze Street	High Traffic Volume and large number of Pedestrians with no Stop Signs at the intersection	4 Way Stop Signs, 2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Warning Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Vryburg High School (Vryburg Town)	De Kock Street	High Traffic Volume with no speed calming measures with unmarked drop off zones	Signage and Speed Humps	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual

DISTRICT NAME : Dr Ruth S. Mompoti District

LOCAL MUNICIPALITY : Mamusa Local Municipality

NAME OF SCHOOL & LOCATION	STREET NAME/ ROUTE NUMBER	PROBLEM	INFRASTRUCTURE MEASURE REQUIRED	SPECIFICATIONS
Scweizer Reneke Laer Skool (S/Reneke)	Buiten Street	High Traffic Volume and Scholars Drop Off Zone	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Charon P. Schools (S/Reneke)	Amalia Road	High Traffic Volume and Pedestrians and Scholars crossing the road	Rumble Strips from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Schweizer Reneke	Charon Intersection	No warning signs and faded road markings; High Traffic Volume and learners crossing in the morning	4 Way Stop Signs, Pedestrian Crossing Warning Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Ipelegeng Ext 6 Intersection (S/Reneke)	Amalia Road	High Traffic Volume, Lack of Signage at Intersection and learners crossing the road	4 Way Stop Signs, Pedestrian Crossing Warning Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual

Low Cost Infrastructure

DISTRICT NAME : Dr Ruth S. Mompoti District  
 LOCAL MUNICIPALITY : Lekwa Teemane Local Municipality

NAME OF SCHOOL & LOCATION	STREET NAME/ ROUTE NUMBER	PROBLEM	INFRASTRUCTURE MEASURE REQUIRED	SPECIFICATIONS
Bloemhof Primary School (Bloemhof)	Gopane Street	High Traffic Volume	New erection of signs warning motorists about children crossing ahead	As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Thuto Lore S. School (Boitumelong Township, Bloemhof)	Phuthaditshaba Street	Pedestrians and Scholars Crossing at high numbers during peak hours	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Christiana Town	Christiana Street next to Christiana School for the Blind	Over-speeding of vehicles and large number of scholars/pedestrians	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Christiana Town	President Street	High Traffic Volume and large number of Pedestrians	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Warning Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Boitumelong Township (Bloemhof)	Gopane Street next to Thamagane P. School	Lack of Road Signs leading to unnecessary accidents	4 Way Stop and Markings	As per the South African Road Signs Manual

DISTRICT NAME : Dr Ruth S. Mompoti District  
 LOCAL MUNICIPALITY : Greater Taung Local Municipality

NAME OF SCHOOL & LOCATION	STREET NAME/ ROUTE NUMBER	PROBLEM	INFRASTRUCTURE MEASURE REQUIRED	SPECIFICATIONS
Moshosho P. School (Manthe Village)	Manthe Road	High Traffic Volume	New erection of signs warning motorists about children crossing ahead	As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Thareseng P. School (Mokgareng Village)	Mokgareng/Mase Road	Scholars Crossing at high numbers during peak hours	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual

Myra P. School (Myra Village)	Pudimoe/Myra Road	Over-speeding of vehicles and large number of scholars/pedestrians	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual
Taung Village	Cokonyane Road	High Traffic Volume and large number of Pedestrians	2 Speed humps from both directions, Pedestrian Crossing Warning Signs and Markings	W332 As per the South African Road Signs Manual

District name: Dr Kenneth Kaunda District Municipality

Local Municipality: Matlosana City Council

Location	Route number/ Street name	Problem	Infrastructure measure required	Specifications
Akofang Primary School (Jouberton)	Tselane Street	High traffic volume Lots of pedestrian crossing	1 x speed hump 2 x half rumble strips 2 x scholar patrol signs 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x speed limit 30km/h Zig-zag zone line markings Road markings sign (pedestrian, stop line, crossing line, barrier line) Paintings	W308 W306  As South African Road Traffic Sign Manual and Scholar Patrol Manual
Diphetogo Primary School (Jouberton)	Phakamile Street	High traffic volume	2 x speed humps 2 x rumble strips Stop sign W-E  Pedestrian crossing sign Scholar patrol sign Children ahead sign 2 x speed hump warning signs Zig-zag zone line marking both sides	W308 W306  As South African Road Traffic Sign Manual and Scholar Patrol Manual

			Road marking signs (pedestrian crossing, stop lines) 2 x speed limit 30 km per hour Paintings	
Kedimetse Primary School (Khuma)	Kerk Street	High traffic volume Lots of pedestrian crossings	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing, stop line paintings, speed hump paintings) 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign	W308 W306  As South African Road Traffic Sign Manual

Hata-Butle Primary School (Khuma)	Kerk Street	High traffic volume Lots of pedestrian crossings	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing, stop line paintings, speed hump paintings) 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign	W308 W306  As South African Road Traffic Sign Manual
-----------------------------------	-------------	---	--	---

Bathabile Primary School (Kanana)	Mafohla Street	High traffic volume	2 x sets of speed humps 2 x scholar patrol crossing sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop signs Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing, stop line, speed hump)	As South African Road Traffic Sign Manual and Scholar patrol Manual
-----------------------------------	----------------	---------------------	---	---

District name: DRKK

Local Municipality: Tlokwe Municipality

Location	Route number/ Street name	Problem	Infrastructure measure required	Specifications
OMV Gyups	Promosa road	Hazardous: Pedestrians High traffic volume	Rumble strips Road signs	W332 As per South African Road Traffic Signs Manual
Top city area	Nkosi street	Vehicle speed	Rumble strips Road signs: Chevron	
Greenfield and Sonder water area	Mogolodi street	Hazardous: Pedestrians High traffic volume	Rumble strips Road signs: Chevron	
Industrial area	Kynock road	Hazardous: Pedestrians High traffic volume	Rumble strips Road signs	

District name: Bojanala

Local Municipality: Rustenburg Local Municipality

Location	Route number/ Street name	Problem	Infrastructure measure required	Specifications
Boikagong Primary	Tsheltho Street	Hazardous: Pedestrians High traffic volume	2x Rumble strips Warning Signs Road Markings Speed limit sign- 20km per hour 4 x chevron Scholar Patrol crossing	W332 As per South African Road Traffic Signs Manual
Abana Primary Boiteking X5	Mokoloko	High traffic volume	2x Rumble strips Pedestrian crossing Road signs 4x Chevron Scholar Patrol crossing	
Lekwakwa Tlhabane	Rabaji	Hazardous: Pedestrians High traffic volume	2x Rumble strips Pedestrian crossing Road signs 4x Chevron Scholar Patrol crossing	



**b) SPECIFICATIONS FOR INFRASTRUCTURE MEASURES FOR LIMPOPO PROVINCE**

<b>NAME OF SCHOOL &amp; LOCATION</b>	<b>STREET NAME/ ROUTE NUMBER</b>	<b>PROBLEM</b>	<b>Specifications</b>
<b>CAPRICORN DISTRICT</b>			
Peakanyo Primary (seshego Zone 1)	Seshego Zone 1	Learners crossing at high volume during peak hours	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)
Alf Makeleng (Seshego Zone 5)	Seshego Zone 5	Scholars Crossing at high numbers during peak hours	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)
Mokgoba Primary (Moletjie Moshate)	Moletjie Moshate Main Road	Over-speeding of vehicles and large number of scholars/pedestrians	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines

			<p>Zig-zag zone line marking          2 x scholar patrol sign          2 x pedestrian yield sign          2 x speed hump warning sign          2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour          Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)</p>
<b>WATERBERG DISTRICT</b>			
Albert Lethuli Primary School Bela-Bela	5824 Belaela Ext 5 Belabela	Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours	<p>2 x speed humps          2 x half rumble strips          2 x pedestrian crossing sign          2 x stop lines          Zig-zag zone line marking          2 x scholar patrol sign          2 x pedestrian yield sign          2 x speed hump warning sign          2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour          Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)</p>
Khabele Primary School Bela-Bela	1507 Moraka Street Belabela	Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours	<p>2 x speed humps          2 x half rumble strips          2 x pedestrian crossing sign          2 x stop lines          Zig-zag zone line marking          2 x scholar patrol sign          2 x pedestrian yield sign          2 x speed hump warning sign          2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour          Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)</p>

<p>Hleketani Primary School Bela-Bela</p>	<p>2277 Hector Peterson Street Leseding</p>	<p>Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours. No offloading Zone</p>	<p>2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)</p>
<p>Laer Skool Warmbad Bela-Bela in Town</p>	<p>80 Moffatt Belabela</p>	<p>Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours. No offloading Zone</p>	<p>2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)</p>
<p><b>SEKHUKHUNE DISTRICT</b></p>			
<p>Thabanaswana Primary School Apel Cross next to Taxi Rank</p>	<p>Apel Cross next to Taxi Rank</p>	<p>Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours</p>	<p>2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign</p>

			2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)
Mohwelere Primary School Ga-Mashabela	Ga-Mashabela Lebowakgomo Janefurse Road	Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)
Mogalatladi Primary School Rietfontein	Rietfontein Area Ngwaritsi	Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)
Kwenatshwene Primary School Rietfontein Village	Rietfontein Area Ngwaritsi	Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking

			<p>2 x scholar patrol sign  2 x pedestrian yield sign  2 x speed hump warning sign  2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour  Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)</p>
<b>VHEMBE DISTRICT</b>			
<p>Majosi Primary School  Khomeanani Village</p>	<p>Majosi Village along  Elim and Gyani  Road</p>	<p>Learners crossing at high numbers  during peak hours</p>	<p>2 x speed humps  2 x half rumble strips  2 x pedestrian crossing sign  2 x stop lines  Zig-zag zone line marking  2 x scholar patrol sign  2 x pedestrian yield sign  2 x speed hump warning sign  2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour  Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)</p>
<p>Patrick Ramaano School  Ha-Rabali Village</p>	<p>Ha-Rabali Village</p>	<p>Learners crossing at high numbers  during peak hours</p>	<p>2 x speed humps  2 x half rumble strips  2 x pedestrian crossing sign  2 x stop lines  Zig-zag zone line marking  2 x scholar patrol sign  2 x pedestrian yield sign  2 x speed hump warning sign  2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour  Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)</p>

Beitbridge Primary School Musina Township	Majosi Village Khomanani	Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)
Mashamba Primary School Mashamba Village	Majosi Village	Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)
<b>MOPANI DISTRICT</b>			
Pfunani Primary School Mninginisi Block 2	Gyani-Mningisi Road	Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour

			Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)
Chuchekani Primary School(Matiko xikaya)Next to Ninankulu Primary	Matiko Xikaya Main Road	Learners crossing at high numbers during peak hours	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)
Thlarihani Primary School	Gyani Nkurhi Road	Over Speeding of vehicles and learners crossing at high number	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign 2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)
Letseku Primary School	Mokwakwaila Kgapane Road	High Traffic volume with Large number of learners with no stop signs at intersections	2 x speed humps 2 x half rumble strips 2 x pedestrian crossing sign 2 x stop lines Zig-zag zone line marking 2 x scholar patrol sign

			2 x pedestrian yield sign 2 x speed hump warning sign 2 x speed limit sign, 30 km per hour Road markings sign (pedestrian crossing markings, stop line marking, speed hump marking)
--	--	--	--



**ANNEXURE C**  
**PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN**

**ANNEXURE D**  
**PRICING SCHEDULE**